

APL 2018-00115

Court of Appeals of the State of  
New York

---

The People of the State of New York,

*Respondent,*

*v.*

Michael Cubero,

*Appellant.*

---

**Brief of Amici Curiae  
New York County Lawyers Association Committee on Appellate Courts,  
The Center for Appellate Litigation, and  
The Office of the Appellate Defender  
in Support of Appellant**

Robert S. Dean  
Center for Appellate Litigation  
120 Wall Street, 28th Floor  
New York, NY 10005

Christina A. Swarns  
Office of the Appellate Defender  
11 Park Place, Ste. 1601  
New York, NY 10007

Matthew Bova  
Scott M. Danner  
Edward E. Smith  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
New York County Lawyers  
Association  
Committee on Appellate Courts  
14 Vesey Street  
New York, NY 10007  
Telephone: (212) 267-6646

August 29, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
The Criminal Procedure Law authorizes the essential abeyance remittal power. ....	3
A. Overview.....	3
B. The Statutory Framework.....	5
C. The appellate courts possess the essential abeyance-remittal power.....	6
1. The longstanding abeyance-remittal power. ....	6
2. C.P.L. Article 470 does not abolish the abeyance-remittal power. ....	9
3. Judiciary Law § 2-b(3) independently supports the abeyance-remittal power. ....	13
D. There is similarly no “interest of justice” exception to the abeyance-remittal power. ....	14
1. C.P.L. § 470.15 does not limit the abeyance-remittal power when a claim is unpreserved.....	14
2. People v. Chavis does not control.....	18
3. The government’s policy arguments are irrelevant and unpersuasive.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cruz v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 61 (2013) .....	9, 16
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994) .....	22
<i>Doe v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 484 (1988) .....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....	23
<i>Gross v. Bd. of Educ. of Elmsford Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 13 (1991) .....	10
<i>Knight-Ridder Broad., Inc. v. Greenberg</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 151 (1987) .....	10
<i>Lawrence Const. Corp. v. State</i> , 293 N.Y. 634 (1944) .....	10
<i>Matter of New York State Ass’n of Crim. Def. Lawyers v. Kaye</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 512 (2001) .....	10
<i>Natl. Energy Marketers Assn. v. New York State Pub. Serv. Commn.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 336, 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 03655 (May 9, 2019) .....	10
<i>Orinoco Realty Co. v. Bandler</i> , 233 N.Y. 24 (1922) .....	10
<i>People v. Allard</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 41 (2016) .....	8
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 93 A.D.3d 1144 (4th Dept. 2012) .....	19
<i>People v. Bermudez</i> , 154 A.D.3d 410 (1st Dept. 2017) .....	3, 6
<i>People v. Bridgeforth</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 567 (2016) .....	17

<i>People v. Brooks</i> , 231 A.D.2d 867 (4th Dept. 1996).....	19
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 81 A.D.3d 499 (1st Dept. 2011).....	19
<i>People v. Carreras</i> , 209 A.D.2d 350 (1st Dept. 1994) .....	19
<i>People v. Chavis</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 500 (1998).....	passim
<i>People v. Chazbani</i> , 144 A.D.3d 836 (2d Dept. 2016) .....	6, 11
<i>People v. Chiapetti</i> , 67 A.D.2d 20 (1st Dept. 1979).....	19
<i>People v. Clermont</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 931 (2013).....	11, 13
<i>People v. Coffey</i> , 11 N.Y.2d 142 (1962).....	7, 9
<i>People v. Collier</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 298 (1988).....	10
<i>People v. Cubero</i> , 160 A.D.3d 1298 (3d Dept. 2018).....	2, 3, 20
<i>People v. Degondea</i> , 256 A.D.2d 39 (1st Dept. 1998).....	11
<i>People v. Disla</i> , 173 A.D.3d 555 (1st Dept. 2019) .....	6
<i>People v. Dodt</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 408 (1984).....	18
<i>People v. Farrell</i> , 201 A.D.2d 665 (2d Dept. 1994) .....	7
<i>People v. Fermin</i> , 123 A.D.3d 465 (1st Dept. 2014) .....	7
<i>People v. Fernandez</i> , 179 A.D.2d 553 (1st Dept. 1992) .....	19

<i>People v. Finch</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 408 (2014) .....	19
<i>People v. Garson</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 604 (2006) .....	11
<i>People v. Glazer</i> , 23 A.D.2d 483 (1st Dept. 1965).....	7, 9
<i>People v. Grigg</i> , 73 A.D.3d 806 (2d Dept. 2010) .....	19
<i>People v. Grubstein</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 500 (2014) .....	22
<i>People v. LaFontaine</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 470 (1998) .....	6, 8, 11
<i>People v. Malinsky</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 86 (1965) .....	7, 9
<i>People v. Massey</i> , 173 A.D.3d 1801 (4th Dept. 2019).....	6
<i>People v. Merrihen</i> , 7 A.D.2d 811 (3d Dept. 1958) .....	7, 9, 11
<i>People v. Nieves</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 125 (1986) .....	18, 19
<i>People v. Parris</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 41 (2004) .....	11
<i>People v. Peque</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 168 (2013) .....	3, 6, 8
<i>People v. Roman</i> , 233 A.D.2d 116 (1st Dept. 1996) .....	19
<i>People v. Shilitano</i> , 215 N.Y. 715 (1915) .....	passim
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 34 A.D.3d 852 (2d Dept. 2006) .....	19
<i>People v. Watson</i> , 141 A.D.3d 23 (1st Dept. 2016).....	7, 17, 19

<i>People v. Whisby</i> , 55 A.D.2d 687 (2d Dept. 1976) .....	7
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 260 A.D.2d 651 (2d Dept. 1999) .....	19
<i>People v. Winship</i> , 309 N.Y. 311 (1955) .....	7, 9
<i>People v. Wrotten</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 33 (2009) .....	13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	22
<i>Theroux v. Reilly</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 232 (2003) .....	17
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979) .....	22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	9

## **Statutes**

C.P.L. § 440.10 .....	21, 22
C.P.L. § 470.10 .....	5, 15
C.P.L. § 470.15 .....	passim
C.P.L. § 470.20 .....	14, 15
Judiciary Law § 2-b(3) .....	13
